RECEIVED

7:43 am, Jun 13, 2007

Alameda County
Environmental Health

a wigmber of:

XI n O g%}:}r’:me nial Aliance

SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

June 15, 2007
DELTA Project SJ180151X
SAP: 135783

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: SECOND QUARTER 2007 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT
Shell-Branded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products (Shell), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
(Delta), has prepared this Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring
Report for the above referenced site.

This quarterly report represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and is arrived at in accordance with currently
acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of
work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client
outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only
for the use of Delta’s Client and anyone ¢lse specitically listed on this report.
Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third
party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Mr. Eric
Frohnapple (Delta) at (408) 826-1867 or Mr. Denis Brown (Shell) at (707)
865-0251.

Sincerely, _
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

%W b oo ==

att Lambert M/ Tom Hargett, PG §
Staff Scientist Project Manager

e T 4
Eric Frohnapple, F.E.

Portfolio Manager
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Attachment; Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring
cc: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, Carson

175 BernAL RoaD Suite 200 San Josg, CaLirornia 95119 USA
ProNe 800.477.7411 / 800.447.7411 Fax 408.225.8506 wWwWW.DELTAENV.COM



dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


Mr, Jerry Wickham P.G., CHG
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT
Station Address: 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
DELTA Project No.: SI180181X

SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.: Denis Brown / (707) 865-0251

DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.: Eric Frohnapple/(408) 826-1867

Primary Agency / Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health / Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G., CHG

Other Agencies to Receive Copies: None

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (SECOND - 2007):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling, Submitted quarterly report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (THIRD - 2007):

1, Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring.

Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly — Wells MW-1, MW-1A, MW-4, MW-4A, and MW-5
Annual — Wells MW-2 and MW-3

Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly — Wells MW-1, MW-1A, MW-4, MW-4A, and MW-5

Ammual — Wells MW-2 and MW-3

Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present [ Yes No
On-site (Well #s):

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date: NA

SPH Recovered This Quarter : None

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective  City of Pleasanton Well 06 located approximately 1,600 feet southeast of
Direction(s): the site is the nearest municipal water supply well identified by Delta.
Current Remediation Techniques: None :

Permits for Discharge: None

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 34.55 to 36.12 feet below top of well casing (stable since 1Q06).
Groundwater has risen a total of approximately 35 feet since 2002.

Groundwater Gradient: Southwest @ approximately 0.002 ft/ft

Current Agency Correspondence: ACEH letter dated June 23, 2006 approving a decrease in sampling
frequency for Wells MW-2 and MW-3 from quarterly to annual.

Summary of Activity: TPH-G decreased in Well MW-4A from 3,700 ug/l last quarter to 2,200
ug/l.

Recommendations: Monitoring data from well MW-4A to watch for seasonal changes.

Eric Frohnapple

Portfolio Manager (DELTA)

Wdeliasanjoscinelwark-driveiShell Sites\1\1801 Santa Rita2007-07-XX_2Q07 GWM Report




Mr. Jerry Wickham P.G., CHG
Alameda County Environmental Health
June 15, 2007
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ATTACHED:
s TFigure 1 — Sife Location Map
e Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, April 3, 2007
s Figure 3 —~ TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE in Groundwater Concentration Map, April 3, 2007

e Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, May 15, 2007

Wdchesanjoscinelwork-dovetShell Sitestv1801 Santa Ria\2007-07-XX 2007 GWM Reporl




FIGURES




Panan <.t % FEvrchun

S

¥

s

O N S,

FPEY:
2 ﬁ‘k‘f‘ﬁ ny n;.LH

A

2 {FI%?
it
S

GENERAL NOTES!: ot
Base Map fom: DeLomme?Yarmiyth; ME 040068 &
Smxree Data' gaas

0 1,804 3800

QUADRINLELIEATION

P

el '222§ 1%51&,.

TTFGURET
SITE LODATION MAP

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION.

1801. Sante: Rita Rogd
Plansantor, Clifornia
IPRBECTRD.  [GRAIEY. -
SHAT1S.0 0k "\ 0HOE,
] - FRED BV
5_1;?_1&@(}1&9.%0& v
[?i"maluﬂmx:' REVIBWED AY-




R en SU1BO1SIX

LECGEND

MW—14 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL LOCATION AND
DESIGNATION

STORE AND SERVICE BAYS

IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA
LEVEL (Ft/MSL)

306 —_— e GROUNDWATER CONTOUR

-03 IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA
LEVEL {Ft/M5L)
CONTOUR INTERVAL==0.02 FEET

!

% {306.05) GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
-
£

WASTE OIL TANK

CHEGKED By,

APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER
DIRECTION

UsT (TTP)

I_"'pr‘gﬁf‘rgsw7

MW=4A
1. (305.89)
NW=34 >
g (30593} /
(306.13)

AD

Well 1,600 feet
City of Pleasanton

Nearest Water Supply z —— T =
Well 06

20
SCALE N FEET

Chevron Station 30 feet N
Valley Avenue SW Corner of Valley DELTA % consuLtanTs

e DISPENSER and Santa Rita SHELL Ofl. PRODUCTS US
ISLAND FLEASANTON,

(@)
FIGURE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP
04/03/07

180¢ SANTA RITA ROAD
PLEASANTON, CALIFORMNIA

YEA_5heA SitesiINIS0L Santa Rite RANZOO-07IK 20T Ged AnpastiFASURES (1801).dwn, 6/12/2007 1:19:50 Pi




PROJECT Su1BOTSIX

APPROYS

]

CHECKIED BY

STORE AND SERVICE BAYS

WASTE OIL TANK

MW-—1A

TPH—g
(g1}

(/)

MTEE
G/}

ND<50

0.74

14

27

L

(/L)

PH—g

W1

(/i)

BENZENE| MTBE,
e/t

51

NO<0.90

ND<t.0

M5

(st}

TPH-g | BEl

G A)

MTBE,
{ug /L)

ND<S0

ND<0.50

0.34

40

0 20
= e = s
SCALE IN FEEY

Well 06

Nearest Water Supply
Well 1,600 feet
City of Pleasanton

DISPENSER
ISLAND

(TR}

MW—2

TPH—q | BENZEN
{wg/L) § (/L)

MTBE |
(g /0

ND<5Q {ND<0.50

77

LEGEND

MW-14- GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL

LOCATION AND
DESIGNATION

TPH—g TOTAL PETROLELM

HYDROCARBONS
AS GASOLINE

MTBE  METHYL TERT-BUTYL

ETHER
ND< NOT DETECTED ABQVE UMIT
NOTED
——UST (TYP)
MWN—4A
TPH—g | GENZENE| MTBE, =3
{ug/) | (/L)Y j{ua/t) ToH—g |SEN MTBE
2,200 | 240 4 {ug/L) | (sa/) | (/L)
ND<B0 | B2l IND<0.28
M¥i—4
TPH—q | BEN MTBE
(/L) | (gt fOs/L)
ND<50 |ND<0.50 [ ND<1.0

Valley Avenue

Chevron Station 30 feet
SW Corner of Valiey
and Santa Rita

DEL.‘I'% CONSLILTANTS

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
PLEASANTON, CALIFORMIA

%m%mmwm

180E SANTA RITA ROAD
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNA

,

¥:\_Shell Sitaey112801 Santa Rita RA2007-07-XX QA7 GWT ReportFEGURES (16U, G712M2007 11963 P4




ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, MAY 15,2007




BLAINE

" TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

May 15, 2007

Denis Brown

Shel! Qil Products US

20945 S. Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on April 3, 2007

Groundwater Monitoring Report 070463-JD-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cutnulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personne] are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

8AN JOSH SACRAMENTO 108 ANGELES 24N DIEBQ
1580 ROGERS AVENUE  $AN JOBE, GA 95112.17408 408y 730685 FAX (408) 873-7771 LK, 746484 www.higlnotooh.oom




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only, No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
“Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Eric Frobnapple
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




'BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT SHELL SITES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and docurnentation as an
independent third party. We specialize in groundwater monltoring assignments ard intentionally
limit the scope of our sen{lc:es %o those centered on the generation of objective Information.

To avold confiicts of interest, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret
the Information we collect. As a state llcensed contractor (C-57 well drilling —water — 746684 )
parforming strictly technlcal services, we do not make any professlonal recommendations and
perfarm no consulting of any kind.

SAVIPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performad for Shell comply with Shell's safety
guidelines, 28 CFR 1910.120 and SB-188 Injury and fiiness Prevention Program (PP, All
Fleld Technitlans receive the full 40-hour 20CFR 1910.120 GSHA SARA HAZWOPER course,
rnedical clearance and on-the-job training prior fo commencing any work on any Shell site. -

INSPEGTION AND GAUGING

Wells are Inspetted prior to evacuation and sampling. The condition of the welthead is checked
and noted according to a wellhead inspection checkilst.

Standard measurements Include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD)
obtained with Industry standard electronic water level Indicators that are graduated in
increments of hundredths of a foot.

The water in each well s Inépected for the presence of immiscibles. When free product is
suspected, lis presence is carfirmed using an electronlc interface probe (e.g. MMC). No
samples are collected from a well contalning overtwo-hundredths of a foot {0.02") of product,

EVACUATION

Depth o water meastrements are collected by our personnst prior to purging and minimum
purge volumes are calculated anew for each well based on the height of the water column and
the diameter of the well,. Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and
are set at no less than four case volumes In some jtirlsdlctions.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methods & Procedures Shell Oil Product= Ug Page 1




Well purging devices are selected on the basls of the wall diameter and the fotal volume to be
evacuated. In most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump (1.8.
Grundfos) suspended near (but not touching) the bottom of the well.

' PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumas, but additionally require
stabliization of specific groundwater, parameters priof* to sample collection. Typical groundwater
parameters used to measure stabllity are alectrical conductivity, pH, and temperature.
Instrument readings are obiained at regular intervals during the evacuation process (no less
than onca per case volume). '

Stabllization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites include the following:
Temperature Is considered to have stablilzed when successive readings do not fluctuate more
than +/- 1 degree Celslus. Eleclrloal conductivity is considered stable when successive
readings are within 10%. pH Is considered to be stable when successive readings remain
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit.

. ' 1

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no |ess than ;three case volumes of water from the well. However,
tess water may be removed In cases wheye the well dewaters and does not immediately
recharge. :

MEASURING RECHARGE

Upon completion of well purgir;g, 8 depthi;tn water measurement is collected and notated to
snsurs that the well has recharged to within 80% of lis static, pre-purge level prior fo sarnpling.

Wells that do not immediately show 80% fecharge or dewaterad wells will be aliowed a

minimum of 2 hours fo recharge prior fo sampling. The water level at time of sampling wili be
noted.’ X

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater monitoring well Is captured
and contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling
trallers. Effluent from the decontanination of reusable apparatus {sounders, eleciric pumps and
hoses efe.), consisting of groundwater combined with delonized water and non-phosphate soap,
s also captured and pumped into efﬁuen{?anks. . ~

' I

Non-hazardous purgewatsr Is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. faaility before being transported to a Shell approved disposat faclilty.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methocis & Proceduras ghell il Products US Page 2




SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collected using a stainless stesl, Teflon or disposable bailers.

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material is decanted directly from the sampling baller Into sample containers provided
by the laboratory that will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the baller
{o the sample contalner conforms to speciiications contalned in the USEPA T.E.G.D., The type
of sample contatner, materlal of construction, methed of closure and fllling requirements are
specific to the Intended analysts. Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are
commonly placed inside the sample contalners by the laboratory or glassware vendor prior fo
dellvery of the botfle to our personnel.- The laboratory sets the number of replicate contalners.

TRIP BLANKS

Trip Blanks, If requested, afe taken to the site and kept inside the sample cooler for the duration
of the svent. They are turned over to the laboratory for analysis with the sarmples from that site.

DUPLICATES

Duplicates, If requested, may be collected at a slte. The Fleld Technician uses their discretion.
in choosing the well at which the Duplicate Is collected, fyplcally one suspected of contalning
measurabie contaminants, The Duplicate sample is labeled "DUP" and the time of collection is
omitted from the COC, thus rendering the sample blind.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample contalners are promptly placed in food grade ice chests for slorage in the field and
transport {direct.or via our facility) to the designated analytical laboratory. These ice chests
contaln quantitles of restaurant grade ice as a refrigerant rmaterlal. The samplas are maintained
in either an lce chest ar a refiigerator until refinguished into the custody of the laboratory or
laboratory courler. ’

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

A label must be affixed to all sample contalners. In most cases thess labels are generated by

our offica personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written by our field

personnel. The site Is identified with the store number and sita address, as Is the particular

grotndwater well from which the sample Is drawn {(e.g. MW-1, MW-2, 8-1 etc.). The time and

date of sample collection along with the Initlals of the person who collects the sample are
“handwritten onto the label, )

Chain of Custody records aré created vsing cllent specific praprinted forms following USERA
specifications.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Standard Methods & Procedures Shell Ofl Products US Page 3




Bill of Lading records are conternporaneous records created in the field at the site whers the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Techniclans use preprinted Bill of Lading forms.

DECONTAMINATION

All equipmert s brought to the site In clean and servicesble condition anci Is cleaned affer use -
In each well and before subsequent use in any other well. Equipment is decontaminated before
leaving the site. :

The primary decontamination device Is a commerclal steam cleaner. The stearn cleaner is de-~
tuned to function as a hot pressure washer that is then operated with high quality delonized
water that Is produced at our faciiity and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning Is
facliitated by the use of proprietary fixiures and devices included In the patented workstation
(U.S. Patent 5,535,775) that Is incorporated In each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner Is
used to decon reels, pumps and ballers,

Any sensitive equipment or parts (Le. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, water level
Indicator, etc,) that cannot be washed using the high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-
phosphate soap and delonized water solution and rinsed with delonized water,

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

Dissolved Oxygen readings are taken pre~ and/or post-purge using YSt meters (e.g. YSI Model
54, 58 or 95) or HACH field test kits.

The YS| meters are equipped with a stirring device that enables them to collect accurate in-situ
readings. The probe/stiring devices are modified to allow downhole measurerments to be taken

~ from wells with diameters as small as two inches. The probe and reel Is decontaminated
between wells as described above, The meter is calibrated between wells as per the
instructions in the operating manual, The probe and stirrer Is lowered into the water column.
The reading is allowed fo stabilize prior to coliection. '

OXYIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with either Corning or Myron-t. meters (s.g. Coming ORP-65 ora
Myron-L Ultrameter GP). The meter Is cleaned between welis as described above, The meter
is calibrated at the start.of each day according to the instruction manual.

FERROUS IRON MEASUREMENTS

All field measurements are collected at time of sampling with & HACH test kit.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Standnrd Methods & Procedures Shell Oil Products US Page 4




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Bepth to GW
WellID | Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation

g/} | (ugh) wolh) | (ugn) | gy | wg) | (wgly | (wol) | (ugh | wg) [ (ugh) | S | @) (MSL)

MW-1 | 1211212002 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.83 NA

MWt | 1272072002 | <50 <50 <0.50 <050 | <050 | o071 <050 | <20 <20 | <20 <50 NA 85.60 NA
MW-1 | 03/31/2003 | <50 75 <0.50 <0.50 | <050 b <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 34210 | 77.36 | 26474
MW-1 | 06/26/2003 | <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 <050 | <2.0 <20 | <20 <50 | 34210 | 7248 | 26062
MW-1 | 09/15/2003 | <50 <50 <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 <050 | <0 | <26 | <20 <50 | 34210 | 79.03 | 263.07
MwW-1 | 12312008 | <80 <50 <0.50 pog | <050 | <10 | <050 | <20 | <20 <20 | <50 | 34210 | 7057 | 27153
MW-1 | o3oeiz004 | <50 <50 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <1.0 | <050 | <20 | <2.0 <20 | <50 | 34210 | 65.95 | 276.15
MW-1 | 06/1672004 | <50 <50 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <10 | <050 | <20 | <20 <20 | <50 | 34210 | 6650 | 27560
MWL | 0471472005 | <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <050 | <10 | <050 | <20 <2.0 <20 | <50 | 34210 ] 5597 | 286.13
MW-1 | 1072002005 | <50 1330b/90b| 0388 <0.50 | <0.50 12 0.87 <2.0 <2.0 <20 | <50 | 34210 | 5651 | 28559
MwW-1 | 02272006 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34210 | 4593 | 29617
MW | 0471972006 | <8600 | <472c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <G.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 342.10 | 4315 | 298.95
MW-1 | 07M2/2006 | <50.0 53.1¢c <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | «<1.5 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 34210 | 44.80 | 267.30
MW-1 | 10/06/2006 | <50.0 76¢d <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <100 | 34210 | 4465 | 28745
MW-1 | 01/19£2007 | <60 71c <0.50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <080 | <050 | <050 | <20 | 34240 | 3939 | 302.71
MW | 04/03/2007 | 511 150 ¢,h <0,50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 | 34210 | 3642 | 305.98
MW-1A | 0272372006 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34172 | 4695 | 29477
MW-1A | 02/27/2006 | <50.0 55.9 ¢ 4,04 <0.500 | <0500 § 2.02 332 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0500 ] 125 | 34172 | 4556 | 296.16
MW-1A | 0471972006 | <50.0 119 ¢ 1.05 0.990 | <0500 | <0500 | 1.41 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 34172 | 4278 | 298.94
MW-1A | 07/12/2008 | <50.0 79.6 ¢ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <1.5 982 | <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | 494 | 34172 | 4441 § 297.31
MW-1A | 10/06/2006 | <50.0 90 c,d <1.00 <1.00 | <100 | <00 | 727 | <100 | <100 { <1.00 | <100 | 34172 | 4422 | 297.50
M-1A | 01192007 | <50 84 ¢ <0.50 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 15 <050 | <050 § <0.50 24 | 34172 | 3894 | 30278
NW-1A | 04/0372007 | <50i 210 ¢ 0.74 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 14 <20 | <2.0 <2.0 <10 | 341.72 | 3567 | 306.05

[ mwea [ 12r2m002] NA | NA NA | NA | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA 8515 | NA |

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Stafion

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depthto| GW
WelID| Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X $260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation
{ug/.) (ug/l) (ugh)  (ugh) i (ugh) | (ugll) | (uglt) : (uoh) (ugh) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (MSL) {it) (ML)
MWWL2 1272002002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(3.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 =2.0 <2.0 <5Q NA §5.00 NA
MW-2 03/31/2003 <50 83 <Q.50 0.71 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA 341.57 76.63 264.94
M2 06/26/2003 <50 <50 <(.50 <Q.50 <(0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 71.84 269.63
MwW-2 09/15/2003 <50 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 78.41 263,16
MWL2 12/3142003 <50 120 a <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 341.57 69.95 271.61
MW-2 03/08/2004 <50 110 a <Q0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <050 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 65.34 276.23
WMA-2 0571612004 <50 90 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 341.57 85,86 275.71
BVV-2 Q411472005 <50 i7a <(.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 <(}.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 5535 286.22
MW.2 104202005 <B{ 75 al<50 <0.50 <{,50 <0.50 <1.0 0.54 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 341.57 55.89 28568
MW-2 02/2712006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.57 45.30 29827
MW-2 04/18/2008 <50.0 80.1¢ <0.500 <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 0.630 <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 <10.0 341.57 42.56 282.01
MW=2 Q7M212006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.57 4420 297.37
. MWW-2 10/06/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 341.857 44,07 287.50
MN-2 011872007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA 341.57 38.79 302.78
MW-2 04/03/2007 <50i 180 ¢ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.G 0.77] <20 <28 <2.0 <iD 341.57 as554 306.03
MW-3 1211212002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.42 NA
MIN-3 122002002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 NA 8525 NA
MW-3 03/31/2003 <50 <50 <(.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <5_(} NA NA, NA MNA 341.65 76.81 264.84
MW-3 Q6/26/2063 <50 80a <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 341.65 72.056 269.60
MWW=3 09/15/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <(.5C <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 78.52 26313
MWNW-3 121312003 <50 <50 <050 1.2 <{).50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <28 <5.4Q 341,85 70.15 271.50
MW-3 03/0872004 <50 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <Q.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 65.46 276.18
MW-3 06/16/2004 <h0 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <G50 <1.0 <0Q.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 65.87 275.78
MW-3 047142005 <55 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 <{.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 341.65 55.50 286.15
MIN-3 10/20/2005 <50 55 al<50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 341.65 55.87 285.68
MW-3 QRIZ2712006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 341.65 45 45 295.20
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shellkbranded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

i MTBE Depthfo] GW
WelllD| Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water |Eievation

{fug/t) {ug/l) {ug/L) (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugh) i (ugh) ug) | {ugll) | (ug/ll) | (MSL) ) (MSL)
MA-3 041972006 <50.0 200¢ <0.500 <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 t <0500 | <0.500 202 341.65 42 67 298.98
MWL Q71212006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA . NA 341.65 44,32 297.33
M3 10/06/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 341.65 4418 28746
MW=3 01/19/2007 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.65 38.88 302.67
MW-3 0410372007 <50 140 ¢ 021} <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.29 <20 <2.0 <20 <10 241.65 35.72 36593

MWL 12212002 NA NA MNA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 84.36 NA

MW 1272072002 <50 59 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 NA 84.15 NA
MW.4 03/31/2003 <50 70 <{.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <(.50 NA NA NA NA 340.68 75.90 264.78
MW-4 06/2612003 <50 86 a <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 340.68 71.01 269.67
M4 09152003 <50 120 a 1.0 <(Q.50 <0 60 <1.0 <050 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 340,68 77.57 26311
MW-4 1213152003 <50 <50 <(.,50 .64 <0.50 <1.0 <Q.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 340.68 69.15 271.53
NMW-4 03/08/2004 <50 <50 <(3.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 84.51 276.17
M4 06/16/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.60 <1.0 <050 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 85,04 275.64
MW-4 0471472005 <60 <50 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 340.68 54,563 2886.15
MW-4 10/20/2005 <50 <50 <{),50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <{1.50 <20 <20 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 55,05 28583
-4 Q212712006 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 340.68 44,49 206.19
WL 04/18/2006 <50.0 265 ¢ <{.500 <0500 <0500 | <G.500 <0.500 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.68 4172 298.96
Mw-4 Q771272008 <50.0 652 ¢ <0.500 <Q.500 <0.500 <15 <0.500 <0500 <G.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.68 43.34 297.34
MW-4 10/06/2006 <50.0 320cd <0.500 <(0,500 <0500 <0.500 <(.500 <(0.500 <0500 <0.500 <10.0 340.68 43.23 297.45
M4 01/19/2007 <50 79¢ <0.50 <(.50 <(.60 .88 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <20 340.68 38.12 30256
MwW-4 04103420067 <50 i 1,200 ¢,h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <10 340.63 34.55 306.13
MW-4A | 0212372008 NA NA NA NA NA WA NA NA NA NA NA, 34077 46.55 284.22
MW4A | G2/2712006 3,280 246 ¢ 232 135 27.2 306 10.2 <0500 { <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 34077 44.61 298,16
WMWW4A | O4/19/2006 15,000 867 ¢ 2,520 1,280 518 1,460 34.9 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 34077 41.82 298.85
MW-4A | O7M 272006 25,900 <472 c 3,720 748 728 1,770 376 <0.500 <0500 1 <0.500 322 340.77 43.48 28729
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depthfo] GW

WelllD| Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation
wo) | ey | wom) | (ugl) | (ught) | (ug) | ugh) | fugh) | (ugl) | (o) | gh) | (MSL) | (#) | (MSL)
MW-4A | 10/06/2006 4,340 560 c,d 573 14.9 193 132 16.4 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 § 340.77 4342 297.35
MW-4A | 0171972007 3,700 420¢ 1,300 e,fg 150 350 400 40 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <100 340.77 38.03 302.74
MW-4A | 04/03/2007 | 2,200 1,200 ¢ 249 5.0 240 9.4 41 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 44 340.77 34.78 305,99
MWLS 1 02/23/2008 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 340.88 45.10 29576
MW5 | 022772006 | <50.0 | <500c | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 340.86 | 4469 | 296.17
NW5 | 0411972006 | <50.0 | <a72c | 0810 | 0810 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 } <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 34086 | 4195 | 298.01
MW-5 | 077122006 <50.0 71.8¢ <(.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <1.5 <0500 | <0.500 } <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 340.86 43.44 297.42
MW-5 | 10/66/2008 <50.0 260 cd <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.G0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 340.86 43486 297.40
MwW-5 | 0111972007 <50 <50 ¢ <{0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <20 340.86 38.09 302.77
MW-5 | 04/03/2007 <50 i 120 ¢,k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.34 f <Z.G <2.0 <2.0 <10 340.86 3491 305.96
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-hranded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B

{ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L}

Abbreviations:

MTBE Depthto| GW
T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC ;| Water jElevation
(ugil) | (ugl) | (ugd) | (ugl) | (ugil) | (ugil) | (ugh) | (ugly | (MSL) ; (ft) (MSL)

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petreleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608.

MTBE = Methyl terfiary butyl ether

DIPE = DiHsopropyi ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyt methyl ether

TBA = Tertiary Butanof or Teriiary butyl alcohol
n/n = TEPH/TEPH w/Silica Gel Clean-up
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean seza level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection imit

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Pepthto] GW
Well 1D Date TPPH TEPH B 1 T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE { TAME | TBA TOC | Water | Elevation
{ugiL) (ugh) ug) | (ugh) | (ugll) | (ugl) i (uofl) | (ug) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of iaboratory's standard.

b = The concentration reported refleci(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.,
¢ = Analysis with Silica Gel clean-up.

d = Hydrocarbon pattem is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

= Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution or confirmation was past holding time.
f= The sample, as received, was not preserved in accordance to the referenced analytical method.
g = pH=7

h = The sample chromatographic patten for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattermn of the specified standard. Quantitafion of the unknown hydrocarborys) in the sample was

based upon the specified standard.
i = Analyzed by EPA Method 80158 (M).

j = Analyie was detected at a concentration below the reporfing limit and above the laboratory method detection fimit. Reported vaiue is estimated.

Site surveyed January 14, 2003 by Mid Coast Engineers.
1006 survey data for weils MW-1A, MW=A, and MW-5 provided by Delta Environmental.
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SHELL SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client 5[’1{“ Dite 5“‘ ?'07

an .

Site Address Wro ] gmh‘]‘“ﬂ K I 'I"l Rﬂ{ ) P leasa
Job Number _0" 105 0¥ AL Techniclan _AAnlrew Aliaolf

Site Status 6;)‘ ( 3 Branded Station  Vacant Lot Other

Inspected / Labeled / Cleaned - all wells on Scope Of Work

inspected / Cleaned Components - all other identifiable wells

@

N/A

Inspected site for site investigation & site remediation related trip hazards
Completed all outstanding BLAINE Wellhead Repair Order(s)
Completed Shell Wellhead Repair Form(s) N/A

inspected treatment / remediation system compound for security,
cleanliness and appearance

Inspected vacant lot for signs of habitation, hazardous materials or
terrain, overgrown vegetation and security

Visually inspected site drums for condition and proper labeling

Unresolved deficiencies identified - "Notice of Deficient Condition"
form{s) completed

0 00 O UYXYOow

® 36 &

Notes

PROJECT MANAGER ONLY

Checklist Reviewed mwd 3, /!o Notes
{nillaliDate

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOB ANGELES AN DIEGO BEATTLE www.blsinalach.com




SHELL WELLHEAD REPAIR FORM
(FOR REPAIR TECHNICIAN)

stoacaress __190)_ Sunta Rita g4, Plessintn e S-F-07
Job Number O?(Zﬁczgﬁg Technician Anﬂ[{ew /Jwﬂ"”“\; Page __| of !

i Oheck inticates deficlency
; Y B £ g
I ti E A 828l B gw -
gy NEE RARRRAR D R
d:::u ll::}:rn 3 ] = E gl g P g' £g% | § )
=i HHHHHEHBE géggggugégg 4 Lo
W"‘, g o , ‘
M Notes: Soll: Iy ‘MG)" ,r’t’-J added_new boils

SN
S
2

Waell bex type [ slza: ‘ g‘ " & Maierlals used:
W\W" \ A - " - A . ‘li [l ><
Nojes: B slts g T4 m!ﬂb (clap alded pew by 7L4

f‘

Well box typa / size: l T " Motoras usec:
™ [T 1T«
MW’& Notes: L‘w\ SEA Aammﬂ A |
Wall box type / size: & " E; ' M CO Matarials used: L’ 4 SEA

.3 X TT1 1><
e Noter: ) Lock rue n&v ' )

Wall box type / size: )02 'll _ r e I;Oﬂ T Materlals tsed: LC? L
| I [T
Mwu \/_
. lﬁatas:
Wl box typa / size: Q‘ N [\A/O er /éoy, Materials usad:
mw"qﬂ ' >< " “
INbles:
: i
Well box lype / slze: & E_ pAL D Matersials usod:
g 1
Noles!
Wall box typo ! slze! l § " pm Lo tiaterials used:

BLAING THCH SERWVICES, ING BAN JOSE BACRAMENTO LOB ANGELES SAN DHEQD QEBATILE vavw.bleinelach.com




SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN) y-3-07

site Address ; () 70403 -3 Bal\‘(]ﬁb{ Santn it 24 ) Date 949"{'93";0"}\"

Job Number SQ IOMOT-I D2 Technician Dan ﬂ- . Page ] of )

28 3uE- B wennot Previous
§§§§§§§§§ L e o || Notes
CEETESIRT B B e ) T e

Well iD :

M (XX

Mw=p RS

MW |8

M3 | ™|

MW“'\'l | A

AR LA

pw~S ||

*Well hox must smset &l thres sriteria to be compliant: 1) WELL |19 SECURABLE BY DESIGH (12"or less) 2) WELL 18 MARKED WITH THE WORDS
“MONITORING WELL" {12"or toss) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND GORRECT

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, WG, SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOY ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.binnalech.com




‘WELL GAUGING DATA

project# _QTOUD Y~ O-2pate U302 cient _$ |

sie,_ 1801 Santnm Liin \chl. Pleasan fon

Point:
| |
prowe-f 1309 | M| O 6z L6611 12
A O N 3| $13 s
2, | 03 N 7554 | 43,00 3
Mwd | 1308 '\ /?5:72_-%5?8 l
-y | 1124 [y 34.95" 144.23 (
A 1714 N 378 S“(.§‘o 5
Mw-S| 1316 ~ Y Q¢ g&{.zq Wy

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.- SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGD SEATTLE

v blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0 70U03 -5 D .2 Sit§;13°’ - Sankn sﬂ-{"ﬂ. p[cASM 3
Sampler: AN 2. . Date: L{,’S 07 /
Well LD.: AW ~ Y A | Well Diameter: 2 3. (4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): &y, §o Depth to Water (DTW): 3Y.2&’
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced fo: g€ )  Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): . st HACH
Ny .
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: 3 3.¥e
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: n
Disposable Batler Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Elcctr@mcrsible Other _ - Dedicated Tubing
Other: N
' : : lll.mmnm 0.6 Oﬁum
S 04 4 65
~__l_2 ",g (Gals.) X _____3"___._ = __ . Oals, z 0.16 & ar
11 Case Volume Specified Volumes__ Caleulated Volume 3 0.3 Other radius” * 0,103
Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp F) | pH (mS or@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Lob b0 Y (b | (780 |74022 | 12.8 |arey [oder
oS 682 67| 1759 | d¢7 | o540 |°

1010 pzS 167 172€ | 1A M| Cediagy,

—p

Did well dewater?  Yes @9 Gallons actually evacuateci: 78N

Sampling Date:Y4-0 7 Sampling Time: |6 (€ Depthito water: 96.9%

Sample ID.: MW - Y A Laboratory:  STL  oufg) L)\_l ___SL i

Analyzed for: tnG mEx wmiee Tenp oy $€f (O

EB LD. (if applicable): e Tino Dupticate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "E Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545.7658

&




! - ' }
(-

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0 70U0%-5 D2 sit; 1801 Sanbn i, PchSan :
sampler: D an £, : Date: H-3 O} 7
Well LD.: MW ~ 3 : Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD) :- ﬁ C 48 Depth to Water (DTW):  $¢$,7¢
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: BC )  Grade D,0. Meter (if reg'd): | ys! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharggﬁl}{eight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; L}?, 93
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra " Sampling Method: )
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer
Postilve Alr Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Post
Electr@mcrsiblc Other_ . . Other Dcdicaie-d Tubing -
°l ' : 3 ' “_’, : tm%mm * 004 & 0.63
e e et | YT B e wew
~ Cond. Turbidity _ .

Time Temp F)§ pH {mS or 8} (NTUs) Gals. Remmoved |  Observations
My | b7 9.9 | 13 29 1 134 Clea)
w1608 8.8 | (35 136 7R 1
195y 6o (79 | (900 [ 31 | yw Wilowd

o s
Did well dewater?  Yes @P Gallons actually evacuated: l 17
Sampling Date;q-—‘s..o "} Sampling Time: ) YD Depth to Water: {4, H K
Sample L.D.: /V\W - 3 .Laboratory:  8TL Oti@ Q_ l_s_ ( f .
Analyzed for: e BTEx Mt TenD Ofn: (L (0 C ,
EB LD, (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™A " Post-purge: "y
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Se'rvices, mc.mso Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545«7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0 7040%3-3 D2 site; 1 801 Sanba it Pleasands
Sampler: Dan £ . Date: L{*‘3 OF /

Well LD.: MWW - T Well Diameter: 2 3. (A) 6 8 __

Total Well Depth (TD): | 9%.10 Depth to Water (DTW):. &\

Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (fest):
Referenced to: RVC ) D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysl
it

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+DEW]: Hko§

Grade HACH

Purge Method: Baller Wateira Sampling Method: A
Disposable Bailer Peristaltio Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port |
Etectri@mmime Other_ . Dedicated Tubing
Other: o
' J 0.04 a 0.65
_3‘& (Qals) X . :5 = 02 cas z 0.16 ol A
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 037 Othr radius” * 9,103
~ Cond. Turbidity o
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or Sy (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
W bt B2 2z | 270 | 3Y Cleov{ foud
Wyz lbsd 1) | IM1KE | 3 1] L8 \ ,
wW\e b6.2 (6.9 | 1417 H9 o). Vel
Did well dewater?  Yes (& . Gallons actually evacuated: [0
Sampling Date:qﬂ'suo "7 Sampling Time: {Y{ O Depth to Water: Y ‘H 9

Sample LD.: /MW 2.

Analyzed for; TPR.G BIEX MIBE TPH-D Offidy: €L (o ¢
EB LD. (if applicable):

Laboratory:  STL

oban L sammmrrms e

Duplicate 1.D, (if applicable).

Time

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV - Post-purge: " mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) $48-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 0704035 o2 1800 Sankn i Pleasants
Sampler: Dapm £, : Date: L{-3 0% K /
Well LD.: AW - | | Well Diameter: 2 3. (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): q f ,GQ Depth to Water (DTW): 35, (2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: € ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): s} HACH
Nt
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: H1.23
Purge Method: Bailer . Waterra Sampling Method: ‘
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailey
Positive Alr Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Eleot ri@mersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other;
' B 0.04 an o.asl .
3L Gasyx . - 193 Gals. » 0.16 & a7
1 Cese Volume - Specifi }\folumes Calculated Volﬂqln:e v 037 Other hndivs > 0163
~ Cond. Turbidity ,
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS or @ (NTUs) Gals, Removed - Observations

Wi (68 F|RL b2 | 3b W | elear

W 16708 16.91 1473 1o 7 K
MY |66.% |68 | 1729 | 3 i %

vy cleert NMM{ Deandd onn

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: [ Q€

- |Sampling Date:Y -0 ¢ Sampling Time: | cpo Depth to Water: & / 70

';;-:'_Syqlplc LD.. MW~ \ Laboratory:  SIL Ot}@_glm éé [,
|Analyzed for: Teec mrEx wmree ternp ofin $€L (0L '

EB LD, (if applicable): @ Tans Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPHG BTEX MTIBE TPH-D Othen

D.O.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: ! “H Post-purge: "
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS .0 70U0%-5 .2 . s 1801 Sanbn &itn Pleasant
Sampler: Dapn £, . Date: H{-3:0F - /
well LD.: MW -~ 1A ' , Well Diameter: 2 3. @ 6 8 :
Totat Well Depth (TD):  €%7,¢% - |Depth to Water (DTW): 35,6 F .
Depth to Free Product: ~ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: et ) Guade D.O. Meter (if req'd); . YSI . HACH
j
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTFW}: 52 9,_6
Purge Method:  Bailer Wateira Sampling Method: 3
Digposable Bailer Perigtaltic ' Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electri@mersib[c Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other: e .
: !"' 0.04 - 0.65
,_]:}._.,,‘)M(Gals.)x "'____."3 - l{ .7} aas I 2 0.16 e 14
l1.Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Yolume : il Other “““.“‘ 0d03
~ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp "F) | pH (mS oSy (NTUs) Gals: Removed Observations.
Fot 1792 (721 136 | 1M 13.9 clear
Lg09 |6 |7+ | 1362 | ygf. | 278 \
1§l 740 | Teo | VB 94 417 N%
Did well dewater?  Yes @P Gallons actually evacuated: "l {, ?
Sampling Date‘:iq -'S-v() L3 Sampliﬂg'Time:ﬂ 1818~ Depth to Water: '}6’ A
Sample LD.: MW~ ﬂ( Laboratory.  STL ouf) m(_«_ﬁ_ l ] _S_Q i‘
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D ofy: $¢L (0 ¢
EBLD. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
|Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MIBE TPH-D Ofber:
iD.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8, Post-purge: Ve,
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine "l"e%h Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 548-7558
i
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:0 7040%-3 D .2 sit; 1 881 - Snnbn &5 1, Pleasandda
Sampler: DA €, : Date: H{-3 <0F . /
well LD: M-S Well Diameter: 2 3. (B 6 8
Totat Well Depth (TD): $4.29 Depth to Water (DTW): 3Y4.9 |
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: € ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Rechafgc\f(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTWL 3?.7'@
Purge Method:  Bailer . Watemn . Sampling Method: _ @? -
Digposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Baile
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Poit
Eloctrig@symersible Other_ _. Dedicated Tubing
| Oher: .
" tb4 4" G.63
ek éa?é'éiiiz)w:umes L el IR A R
~ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH (mS opfid) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
2l |90, %L | 1760 |71000 | 12.0 ( loudy lbesam
1525 | 68.F |30 | |F27 (e 28,2 Cle orfelouds
160 (7.9 9] 1767 | 4q¢ 378 | cless
Did well dewater? Yes (& Gallons actoally evacuated: 3L K
Sampling Date:q"'sw() "% Sampling Time: {§ 30 Depth to Water: 2747 y
Sampie LD.: MW (f Laboratory:  sTL  Ouff) .._...(A. __S_C_ { )
Analyzed for: TrH-6 mtex mree Ten-p ofin §¢4 (0
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Tims Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: 7TPH-G BIEX MIBE TPH-D Othen '
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-pusge: , mV

‘Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# D70U03-5D. 2 Site; 1 §0 1 - SM’\H it Pfu\&an :
Sampler: Dan £, Date: L{-3 0% " 7

Well LD.: MW - Y Well Diameter: (3) 3. & 6 8 _

Totat Well Depth (TD): 44 2, Depth to Water (DTW): 34, ¢

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 7€ ) D.O. Meter (if req'd): vsi

N
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: L 6.5 ¢

Grade HACH

Purge Mothod: . Baller Waterra Sampling Method: &
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispossble Bailer
Positive Ay Displacement " Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electr} mersible Other | Dedicated Tubing
Other: e,
: ' i ‘ 0.04 4
™ L t 0.65
0.5 asx _3 - _2%.5 cus. ‘ 2 0.16 & -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Caleylated Volume 3 937 Other udiug” * 0.103
. Cond. Tuwbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH {mS or‘ngj (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1536 [ 6%b | #4502 | 128 15" cleas
By (695171 | 1Ye) L4 140 d
(s b3 2 | 7.0 M7 1% 24.S v
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallong actually evacuated: 2 ¥.§

Sampling Date:q"s-() "} Sampling Time: 1§ |

Depth to Water: ¥2./ [

Sample 1LD.: MW —H

Laboratory:

s o Cal S¢7

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MmTBE TPH-D Offid: 5-6(, ¢

EB LD. (if applicable):

@

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: - B Post-purge: ¥y
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

- Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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April 11, 2007

Michael Ninokata

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  07-04.0237
Client Reference: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed Is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/4/2007 and analyzed In accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The orlginal report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results In this analytical report are limited fo the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this repott, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Don Burley

Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 ¢ NELAP iD: 03220CA * CSDLAG 1D: 10108 . SCAQMD ID: 98LA0S30
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. [Date Recelved: 04/04/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method; EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date Date Date

Collected

Number Malrix

Clien! Sample Number

instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Baich ID

Cotmnent{s): ~Tha sample chramategraphic patiem for TPH does not match the chromalographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) In the sample was based upon the speclifed glandard,

-The sample extract was subjected to Silice G frealment prior to analysis.
Paramater Resulf RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Dlasel 150 50 1 ug/l
Surrogetes; REC (%} Control Limits Qual
Decachiorobiphenyl 77 68-140

2
; il R pfaniiHEe
Comment(s}: The sample extract was subjected to Slica Gel treatment prior to analysls.
Patameter Result BL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 210 50 1 ugil

Decachiorobiphenyl 116 68-140

-“The sample extract was subjected to SHica Gel traatment prior to analysis.

Earameler, Besult BL RE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 190 60 1 ugfl.
Surmoates: REG (%} Conlrol Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 74 68-140

Commant(sh -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel freatment prior to analysts.

Paramater Resull Rl DE Qual Unils
TPH as Diesel 140 50 1 ugil.
Surrogates, REC{%) Control Llmits Quat
Daoachlorobiphenyt 124 68-140

RL. - Reporting Llndt DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiars

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: {714) B94-7501
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g _alsclence

i _nvironmental Analytical Report
. aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B (V)
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 0f 2

Lab Sample Date Date Date

Nunbear Collected  Matix  Instrument Prepared

™

Analyzed QC Batch 1D

Cllont Sampla Number

il

=5 il 355 = —t e hdA KiIRicEl

Comment{s): “The sample chromatographlc pattem for TEH does not match the chromatographlc pattem of the specified standard. Quaniitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s} in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
“The sample exdract was eubjected to Bliica Gel freatment prior to analys!s,

Parameter Resuit RL BE Gual Linits
TPH as Diesel 1200 50 1 ugll
Surragates: REG (%) Conbiol Limits Qual
Decachkrobiphenyl 119 68-140

L . \d

C)ommen!(s): ‘ - he sample extract wlaa sltbj&;téd io Sillca G.al treatr;aent prior to analysis.
Paramaler Besult RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 1200 60 1 ugyl.
Surrogates; BEG{%) ControlLimils Qusl
Dacachlorobiphenyt 70 68-140

T

“The sampla chrometographic pattem for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattem of the specified standard. Quantitatio
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specifled stendard.
-The sempie extract was subjected to SHica Gel treaiment prior to analysls.

Paramafar Resulf RL . BE Qual Unile
TPH as Dlesel 120 50 1 ugll.
Surrogates; REC (%)  Conlroi Limits Quat
Decachlorobiphenyl 74 68-140

Parametsr Rasult RL DE Qual Unlls
TPH &8 Diessl ND 50 1 uglt.
Surrooates; REC (%) Control Limits CGual
Dacachlorobiphenyi 75 68-140

R~ Roporing LR . DF - Dllution Factor , _ Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 805-5494 +  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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—é _nvironmental Analytical Report
é. aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Recelved: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 95112-4105 Preparation: EPA 50308

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Data Date Date

Number Collected  Matix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Baich ID

Q!lem Sampte Number

Parameler Resulf BL DE Qual Unlts
TPH as Gasoling 51 50 1 ugf/l
Surrogetes: REC (%)  Crntrol Limi Qual
1.4-Bromofluorchenzene 88 38-134

Barameter esu RL DE ‘ Qual Units
TPH as Gasolina ND 50 1 ugfl.
Surrogates: REC (%)  Conbol Limiis Qual
t,4-Bromofluorobenzene 82 38-134

Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L

ates: REC (%) Control Limils Qusl
1,4-Bromaofluorcbenzens 86 38-134

Paramgter Result Ry DE Qual Unltg
TPH a8 Gasollne ND 50 1 ugll.
Surroyates; REC (%) Conirollimits Qual
1 4-Bromofiucrobenzens 86 384134

Ri. - Reporting Limit DF - Dilulion Faglor Qual - Qualiliers

. 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5404 « FAX: (714)894-7501
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i nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenus Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation; EPA 50308

Mathod: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 0f 2

Lab Sample Date Date Date

Collected

Numbey Malrlx i

Client Sample Number

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Upits
TPH &3 Gasoline ND 50 1 ugll.
Sutrogates REC (%) Conirol Limits Qual
1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 81 38-134

Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE Cual Uniis
TPH as Gasofine 2200 50 1 ugh.
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limily Qual
1,4-Bromofiucroberizens 123 38-134

Parameler ult RL BE Quat Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ugil
Surrogales: REC (%)  Conirol Linlts Qual
1,4-Bromofiucrobenzens 86 "28-134

TPH as Gasgoline ND 50 1 ugfl
Surrogetes: REC (%) ControlLimiis Qual
1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 84 38-134

Rl - Reporing LImit .+ DF - Diwtlon Factor ., Qual - Qualfiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 885-5484 ¢

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f _alscience

invironmental Analytical Report
i aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Recelved: 04/04/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Units: ug/L

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanion, CA Page 1of 2
Lab Sample Date Date Date

Cllent Sample Number

Number Collacted Matrix Instrument

Propared __Analyzeg QC Batch D

Comment(s), -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concenirations >= to the MDL. bul < RL, if found, are qualified with a *J* flag,

Paramgley Resii Rl MDL  DE Qual Parameter Result  RL MDL  RE Qual
Benzene 0.74 080 019 1 o-Xylena ND 1.0 0.17 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 0.41 i Mathyl-t-Buty Ether (MTBE) 14 1.0 0.23 1
1,2-Dichiorosthane ND 050 02§ 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 8.2 1
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 043 1 Dilsopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 0.39 1
Toluene ND 1.0 023 1 Eihy-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.46 1
p/m-Xylens ND 1.8 0.27 1 Tert-Amyl-Melhyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol Limils Qual Surrogates: REC (%) ConfrofLimits Qual
Dibromeofivoromethans 110 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 113 74-148

108 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-110

Toluene-d8

pAa bt AL Bty e

Comment(s): -Resulls ware evaluated to the MDL, cancentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, §f found, are qualified with a "J* flag.

Paramelar Result RL MDL  DE Qual Paremeter Result RL MBL DE Quai
Benzena 240 5.0 19 10 o-Xyleng 7.4 1.0 017 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 041 1 Methyl-4-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 41 1.0 0.23 1
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 0.25 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohot (TBA) 44 10 8.2 1
Ethylbenzens 240 10 1.3 10 Diisoprapyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 0.39 1
Toluene 5.0 1.0 0.23 1 Ethyl-t-Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.48 1
pim-Xytene 20 1.0 0.27 1 Tart-Amyl-Mathyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 0.50 1
Surrogeles; REC (%) Confrellimis Qual Sumogates: REC (%) Control Limlis Qugl
Dibromofiuoremathane 115 74-140 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 118 74-148

108 88-112 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzens 102 74-110

Comimeni(s): -Results were svaluated to the MDL, cancantrations >= ta the MDL bul < RL, if found, are quallfied with a *J" flag.

ara Besult RL MBL  RE Qual Parameler Result BL MDL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 019 1 o-Xylene ND 180 047 1
1,2-Dibromoethane WD 1.0 04 1 Methyl-4-Buiyl Ether (MTBE) 0.34 1.0 0.23 1 J
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 050 026 1 Tert-Bulyt Alcoho! (TBA) ND 10 2.2 1
Ethytbenzene ND 1.0 0,13 1 Dilscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 0.3 1
Toluane ND 10 0.23 1 Ethyl-t-Bulyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.45 1
pim-Xylene ND 140 0.27 t Terl-Amyl-Meihyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 0.50 1
Surrogatet; REC (%) Coniroltimils Qual  Surrogafes: REC (%) Conlrpl Limils Qual
Dibromofivoromethane 110 74-140 1,2-Dichiorcethane-d4 107 T4-148
Toluene-d8 107 88-112 1,4-Bromeflucrobenzene 88 74-110

AL - Reporling Limlit DF - Dliution Factor Qug! - Quslifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841.1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 *  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report
5 aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Recelved: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date Pate Date
Cient Sample Number Number Collsoted  Matlx  Instument nalvzed QC BatchiD

Comment(s):

Paramater Result BL MbL
Benzene ND 050 019
1,2-Dibromoathane ND 1.0 0.41
1,2-Bichlorosthane ND 060 026
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13
Toluens ND 1.0 0,23
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27
Surronanes; REC (%) Controt Limils
Plbromofiucromathans 116 74-140
Toluene-d8 105 88-112

-Results ware svaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, ¥ found, are qualified with a "J" tlag.

DE Qusl Parameter Result
1 o-Xylang ND
1 Methylt-Buiy] Ether (MTBE}) ND
1 Tert-Butyl Alsohel (TBA) ND
1 Dlisopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND
1 Ethyl-+-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
4 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND
Quat  Surrogates: REC (%)
1,2-Dishlorosthane-d4 119
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100

Comment{s): -Results were evaiuated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, If found, are quatified with @ “J" flag,

Parameter Result BL. MDL
Benzene ND 060 019
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 0.41
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 050 025
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23
p/m-Xylane ND 1.0 027
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Limils
Dibromofiuaromathane © o107 74-140
Toluene-d8 108 88-112

DE Qual Paramster Result
1 o-Xyiene ND
1 Methyl4-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND
1 Tert-Buty! Alcoho! {TBA} ND
1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND
Qua) Surrogates: REC {%)
1,2-Dishlorcethane-d4 108
1,4-Bromofluciobenzene 102

{IE}

BL MDL  DE Qudl
1.0 047 1
1.0 0.23 1
10 9.2 1
20 0.38 1
20 0.46 1
2.0 0.50 1
Conjirol Limits Gus)
74-14G
74-110

EL MBL  DE Qual
10 047 1
10 023 1
10 9.2 1
20 039 1
20 048 1
20 050 1
Confrol Linls Quat
74-148
74-110

RL - Reporiing Limit DF - Ditulion Factor |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5404 »

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 884-7501
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?ﬁnvironmental Analytical Report £
&= aboratories, Inc. e

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 04/04/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method; EPA 82608
Unite: ug/L

Project: 1807 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Msix  Instument  prepared _ Analyzed QC Btch D

Comment(s) -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, If found, are qualified with a *J" flag.

Parame Restdt RL MDL  DE Qusl Perameler Result RL MDL DF Qual
Banzens ND 050 0.19 1 Methyl-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE} ND 1.0 0.23 1
Ethylbanzens ND 1.0 0.13 1 Terl-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) ND 10 9.2 1
Toluane ND 1.0 0.23 1 Dlisopropyl Eiher (DIPE) nND 20 0.39 1
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Ethy-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 046 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 047 1 ‘Tert-Amyl-Methy) Ether (TAME) ND 20 0.50 1
Sumogates; REC (%} Control Limity Qual  Surrogates; REC (%) ControlLimlits Cual
Dibromofivoromethans 112 74-140 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 113 74-146

Toluena-d8 108 88-112 1,4-Bromafiucrobonzene 101 10

Comment(s): -Resulls ware evaluated to the MDL, concentrations > {o the MDL but <RL, i found, are quakified whh a "J" flag,

Parametsr Result RL MDL DFE Qual Paramefter Result RL MDL DE Qual
Banzene ND 050 019 1 Methylt-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 077 1.0 0.23 1 J
Ethylbenzens ND 1.0 0.13 1 Tert-Butyt Aleohol (TBA) ND 10 9.2 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Diisapropy] Ether (DIPE) ND 20 0.39 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Ethyi-t-Bulyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.48 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 017 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 0.50 1
Surrogales: REC (%) rof Limits Qual Surrogates; REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Bbromofiucromethane 112 74-140 1,2-Dichioreethana-d4 114 74-146

Toluene-d8 108 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzena 100 74-110

Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations »= to the MDL. bt < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Paramghor Result RL MDL  DE Qual Parameler Resut RL MBE BE Qual
Benzane 0.29 050 0419 1 4 Methy-4-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.29 1.0 0.23 1 N
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Tert-Bulyf Alcohot (TBA) ND 10 8.2 }
Tolueng ND 1.0 0.23 1 Dilsapropy! Ether {DIPE} ND 20 0.38 1
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 027 i Ethyi--Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 0.46 1
o-Xylans ND 10 0.17 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 0.50 1
Suyrogates; REC{%) GConirol Limits Qual Surrogales; REC (%) ContoolLinis Qlual
Dibrasnofluoromethane 111 74-140 1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 112 74-146

Toluene-d8 106 88112 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 74-110

RL - Reporiing Limit | DF - Dltstion Facler Quat - Qualifters

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 885-5404 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f _alsclence
i nvironmental Analytical Report
i aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ' Date Recelved: 04/04/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237

San Jose, CA 85112-1105 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/l

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Dala Date

Number Collected Matrix Inst

Gllent Sample Number
B

KE

od QC Bateh ID

Comment{s): -Results wers svaluated fo the MDL, concantrations >= to he MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" fiag.

Paramster Result  BL MDL  DE Qual Besul  RL MDL  DE Qual
Benzena ND 050 019 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ©ND 1.6 023 1
Ethytbenzens ND 1.0 0.13 1 Tert-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 9.2 1
Toluena ND 1.0 0.23 1 Dlisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 0.39 1
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 0.46 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ethar ([TAME) ND 20 0.50 1
Surrooates: REC (%) Control Limits Qg  Surrogates; REC (%) ControlLimits Quel
Dibromofiuoromethane 120 74-140 1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 122 74-146

Toluene8 108 88-112 1,4-Bromoflupr ) 74-110

Comment(s): -Resulls were avaluated to the MDL, congentrations >=ta the MDL, but < RL, if found, are quatified with & "J" flag.

Parameter Result  BL MDL DF Qual Paramefer Resuf BL MBL  DE Qual
Benzene ND 080 019 1 Mathy--Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.23 1
Ethylbenzens ND 1.0 0.13 1 Tert-Buiyl Alcoho! (TBA} ND 10 9.2 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Dlisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 20 0.38 1
plm-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Ethyl-+-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.46 1
o-Xylena ND 1.0 047 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 0.50 1
Suftogates: BEC (%) Conbiol Limig Quel  Surrogafes: REC (%) ConimlLlmis Qual
Dibromoflucrormethane 118 74-140 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 i19 74-146

Toluane-d8 105 88-112 1,4-Bromofluprobenzene 100 74-110

Ri. - Reporting Limlt DF - Dituflon Faclor ,  Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5404 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tach Services, Ing. Date Recelved: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenuse Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 95112-1106

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Number  Date
Gollected  Makrix

Cllent Sample Numbery

Barameter : Result RL RBE  Qual Units  PalePrepared DateAnshzed Mefhnd
Hexane Extractabla Materlal - 8GT 2.3 1.0 i mgil. NIA 04/07/07  EPA 1684A

Parametar Resuit RL DE  Qual Unfls  DafePreparsd DaleAnalzed Method
Hexane Extractable Matesial - SGT ND 1.0 1 mglt. NIA 04407107  EPA 1664A
RL - Reporting Limit BF - Dllution Fadlor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL(714) 895-5404 + FAX: (714) 884-7501
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i _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

é aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tach Servicaes, Inc. Data Recelved: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quallty Contral Sampls ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzad Number

Parameter M3 %REC MSD %REC HREC.Ch RED RPDCL  Quallfjers
TPH as Gasofine 104 103 68-122 i 0-18

RPD - Relatlve Percanl Differenca , CL - Contro! Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E= nvironmental  Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

g aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Recelved: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation; FPA 50308

Method: EPA 82608

Project 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sarple 10 Matrix nstrument Prepared Analyzed Number

¥y

Parameler M8 %REG MSD %REG %RECCL RED RPDCL Qualiffers
Benzene 108 108 88-118 0 o7
Carbon Tetrachlotde 112 114 67-146 2 0-11
Chlorobanzene 107 106 88-118 1 -7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 106 108 88-116 0 0-8
1,1-Dichioroathene 107 M1 70-130 4 025
Toltene L) 102 §7-123 3 0-8
Trichiorosthena 108 110 78127 2 0-10
Vinyl Chioride 104 110 59-120 8 0-13
Methyl4t-Buly Ether (MTBE}) 124 128 71-131 2 013
Tert-Bubyd Alcohol (TBA} ' 139 144 36-168 2 0-45
Blisoprapyl Ether (DIPE) 1114 112 81-123 1 0-9
Ethyi-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE) 10 112 72128 2 012
Tert-Amy-Methyl Ether (TAME) 108 110 72126 2 0-12
Ethanol 110 1114 53-149 1 0-31

RPD - Retalive Percent Difference | Cl. - Controt Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714} 8947501
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5 alscience

? nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
w aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Recaived: 04/04/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 85112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

_ Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Cantrof Sample ID Matrix Instrument Preparad Analyzed Number

Parameler M8 %UREC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD REDCL Qualifiers
Banzene 106 105 88-118 1 0-7
Garbon Tefrachloride 102 103 87-145 1 0-11
Chiorobenzene 108 105 88-118 0 0-7
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 107 108 86-116 1 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 107 101 70-130 6 0-25
Toluene 104 04 87-123 T 0-8
Trichloroethane 108 106 79127 0 0-10
Vinyl Chioride 92 o1 69-12¢ 0 0-13
Methyt-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE) 103 108 71134 2 0-i3
Ter-Butyl Alcahct (TBA) 117 128 36-168 6 045
Dlisopropyt Ether (DIPE) 108 110 81-123 1 09
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 105 107 72126 2 012
Tert-Amyt-Methyl Ether (TAME) 105 107 72-126 2 0-12
Ethanot 112 108 53149 3 0-3

RPD - Relaliva Percent Difference , CL - Conlrok Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,  TEL:(714) 895-5404 »  FAX! (714) 894-7501
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E= nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
é aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Recelved: N/A

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: : 07-04-0237

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Data Date LCS/LCED Batch
Quality Contro! Sample ID Matrix Instrument Preparad Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Diesed 83 88 78-917 3 0-13

RPD - Relalive Percent Diffsrence | Cl. - Confrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5404 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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% alscience
‘% nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Bialne Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA B015B (M)

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

LCSILCSD Batch

ol Sample 1D

Parametsr LGS %REC LCBD %REC %REC CL RPD REDCL, Gualiflars
TPH as Gasoling 107 108 78120 0 010

RPD - Ralallve Parcenl Difference , CL « Control Limil

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 02841-1427 « TEL:(714) 885-56404 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 85112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Mathod: EPA 82608
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCSA.CSD Batch
Qu?llty Control Sampla 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed MNumber

T

Parameter
Benzene
Carbon Telrachloride
Chtorobenzens
1,2-Dichlorobenzens
1,1-Dichlorosthene
Toluene
Trichloroathane
Ving Chiorlde
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Dilsopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl--Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanol

LGS %REC

102
101
102
103
o8

100
102
a7

103
104
102
102
103
106

LCSD %BREC HREC CL
108 84-120
103 63-147
102 89-119
104 89-119
g9 771285
100 83-126
104 89-119

.89 83135
108 82-118
113 48-154
104 81-123
105 74-122
106 76-124
113 60-138

T

mmwmommwomaowﬂ-'ﬂ
)

RERCL  Qualiflers

0-8
0-10
0-7
0-9
0-16
09
0-8
0-13
0-13
0-32
0-11
012
0-10
0-32

RPD - Relalive Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 «

CL - Controf Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LGSILCSD Balch
Quallty Control Sampla ID Matrix Prepared Analyzad Number

Parameter LGS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ReD REDCL Qualiffers
Benzene 103 104 84.120 2 0-8
Garbon Tetrachiorde 103 903 63147 0 010
Chlorabenzens 103 104 89-119 1 o7
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 105 108 89-119 [ 0-¢
1,1-Dichloroethene 103 104 77-125 1 0-186
Toluene 162 104 83126 2 0-9
Trichloroethene 104 104 88-119 0 0-8
Vinyl Chiotide 96 87 B3-135 ] 0-13
Methyi-t-Bufyt Ether (MTBE) 101 105 82-118 3 013
Tert-Butyt Alcoho! (TBA) 94 95 46-154 1 0-32
{Hisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 103 108 81-123 2 0-11
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 101 104 74-122 3 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 104 108 76-124 1 0-10
Ethanc! 101 104 60-138 3 0-32
RPD - Relative Porcom Differance ;- OL - Conlrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 02841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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? alscience

?; vironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Recelved; N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-04-0237
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Project: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Gty Control Dafe.  Dale  LCS% LOSD%  %REC RPD
Paramester Medhod Sampls ID Exracted Ansiwed — REG REC o, RPD ¢ Qual
Hexans Exlraciable MateraiEPA 1664A 008-05-121-1,149 N/A, QAIGTOT 81 93 64-132 14 0-34

~86T

RPD - Refatlve Percent Difference , CL. - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-56494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number: 07-04-0237

Qualifier

®

1

— I MmO | >

z

ND

N X C

Definition

See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due fo a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix Interference. The
associated method blank surrogate splke compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarificatfpn.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of conirol due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference, The LCS/LCSD RPD
was In control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD assoclated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a mairix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in confrol and, hence, the
assoclated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result Is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.,
Analyte was present in the associated method biank.

Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column,
Concentration exceeds the calibration rangs.

Sample received andfor analyzed past the recommended holding time.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

Nontarget Analyte.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceading the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Undetected at the laboratory method detection mit.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 02841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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WORK oRDER # 07 - [0] /]

Cooler

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
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- BB

[ of [

'_ CLIENT‘;..%]'Q,QQ Tach DATE:_(td .0 . O7)

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courler):
Chilled, cooter with teraperaturé blank provided. *C Temperature blank,
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. 5, f:l °C IR thermomater,
Chiiled and placed In cooler with wet Ice. Ambient temperature.

Amblent and placed In cooler with wet ice.
Ambient iemperature.

ke
——

°C Temperature blank.

Initial: ;%_2

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler; No (Not Intact) : Not Present: I
' Initial;

SANPLE CONDITION:

Yasg No N/A
Chaln-Of-Custody documeni(s) received With SEMPIES...........vwe s o™ ooeiiss
Samplor's name Indicated on COC...cu. v v ciat iorerarinssses e sasarnse e e wineans
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..........cev e
Sample contalner(s) Intact and good condition........c.ooiciinninin, T e ‘e
Correct containers and voluma for analyses requested......... e / ..... e arases .
Proper proservation noted on Sample [abal(s)...........oovwvwriie e .
VOA Vial(s) free of headspaos. ......cv. s erreeseesserrseessssnncs ~ .
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.........c.ceae e ~

COMMENTS:




